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APPENDIX H - TABLE 2

CITY OF VAUGHAN - ENGINEERING PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
PRESSURE DISTRICT 5 WEST WOODBRIDGE WATERMAIN

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Project Cost Estimate $4,445,487.70

Less Development Charge Payments/Credits Paid to Date (November 2017) $3,200,245.19

Net Project Cost Estimate $1,245,242.51

Total Net Benefiting Area (Growth related) (ha) 581.78

Less Total Developed Area (ha) 426.77

Total Net Benefiting Area (ha) 155.01

Area Specific Development Charge per Net Developable Hectare $8,033.50
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Map 2
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APPENDIX H - TABLE 3

CITY OF VAUGHAN - ENGINEERING PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
PRESSURE DISTRICT 7 WATERMAIN WEST

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Project Cost Estimate $7,170,346.84

Less Development Charge Credits to Date (Nov 2017) $1,717,415.37
Less Development Charge Payments Paid to Date (Nov 2017) $4,884,591.45

Net Project Cost Estimate $568,340.02

Total Net Benefitting Area (Growth related) (ha) 808.05

Less Total Developed Area (ha) 604.22

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 203.83

Area Specific Development Charge per Net Developable Hectare $2,788.32
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APPENDIX H - TABLE 4

CITY OF VAUGHAN ENGINEERING PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
ZENWAY/HUNTINGTON SANITARY SUB-TRUNK EXTENSION

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

Project Cost Estimate $6,042,343

Less Development Charge Payments Collected To Date (November 2017) $1,818,094.09  

Net Project Cost Estimate $4,224,249

Total Net Residential Benefitting Area (Growth related) (ha) 628.95

Less Total Developed Area (ha) 252.22

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 376.74

Area Specific Development Charge per Net Developable Hectare $11,212.71
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APPENDIX H - TABLE 5

CITY OF VAUGHAN ENGINEERING PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
HUNTINGTON SANITARY SUB-TRUNK - TRADE VALLEY TO RUTHERFORD

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Project Cost Estimate $4,511,458

Less Development Charge Payments Collected To Date (NOVEMBER 2017) $1,792,432.55  

Net Project Cost Estimate $2,719,025

Total Net Residential Benefitting Area (Growth related) (ha) 477.34

Less Total Developed Area (ha) 168.54

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 308.80

Area Specific Development Charge per Net Developable Hectare $8,805.21
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APPENDIX H - TABLE 6

CITY  OF  VAUGHAN  -  ENGINEERING  PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
HIGHWAY 27 SOUTH SERVICING WORKS

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Project Cost Estimate $881,929

Less Development Charge Payments $0.00

Net Project Cost Estimate $881,929

Total Net Non-Residential Benefitting Area (Growth related) (ha) 5.11

Total Net Benefitting Area (Non-Growth related) (ha) 0.00

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 5.11

Area Specific Development Charge per Net Developable Hectare $172,588.90
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APPENDIX H - TABLE 7

CITY  OF  VAUGHAN  -  ENGINEERING PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT  CHARGE
VMC INTERCHANGE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT WORKS

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Project Cost Estimate $39,032,598

Less Development Charge Payments $0.00

Net Project Cost Estimate $39,032,598

Total Net Benefitting Area (Growth related) (ha) 54.34

Developed Lands (ha) 0.00

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 54.34

Area Charge per Net Developable Hectare $718,253.01
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APPENDIX H - TABLE 8

CITY  OF  VAUGHAN  -  ENGINEERING PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
STEELES WEST SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENT WORKS

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Project Cost Estimate $2,277,898

Less Development Charge Payments $0.00

Net Project Cost Estimate $2,277,898

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 39.58

Lee Total Developed Area (ha) 1.98

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 37.60

Special Area Charge per Net Developable Hectare $60,583.14
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APPENDIX H - TABLE 9

CITY  OF  VAUGHAN  -  ENGINEERING  PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
STEELES WEST STORM WATER MANAGEMENT WORKS

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Project Cost Estimate $35,530,895

Less Development Charge Payments $0.00

Net Project Cost Estimate $35,530,895

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 39.58

Less Total Developed Area (ha) 1.98

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 37.60

Area Specific Development Charge per Net Developable Hectare $944,982.22
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APPENDIX H - TABLE 10

CITY  OF  VAUGHAN  -  ENGINEERING PLANNING & STUDIES
AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
WOODBRIDGE AVENUE SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

AREA SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION

Project Cost Estimate $322,732

Less Development Charge Payments $0

Net Project Cost Estimate $322,732

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 33.60

Less Total Developed Area (ha) 7.48

Total Net Benefitting Area (ha) 26.12

Area Specific Development Charge per Net Developable Hectare $12,357.36
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APPENDIX I 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUNDS 

The Development Charges Act requires that a reserve fund be established for each 
service for which development charges are collected. Table 1 presents the 
uncommitted reserve fund balances that are available to help fund the growth-related 
net capital costs identified in this study. The opening balances of the development 
charges reserve funds as at December 31, 2017, have been adjusted to account for 
current commitments to projects. All of the available reserve fund balances are 
therefore accounted for in this study. 

As shown on Table 1, the December 31, 2017, total reserve fund uncommitted 
balance was $166.9 million for all services,  of which $79.1 million is related to 
general services and $87.8 million for City-wide Engineering.  

The application of the available uncommitted balance in each of the reserve funds is 
discussed in the appendix section related to each service. These funds are assigned to 
projects in the initial years of the capital program for each service. This has the effect 
of reducing and deferring capital costs brought forward to the development charge 
calculation and the cash flow analysis.  
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DEVELOPMENT CHARGE RESERVE FUND BALANCE BY ACCOUNT 
FOR CITY-WIDE SERVICES

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2017

Uncommitted
Reserve Fund

Service Balance as at
Dec. 31, 2017

General Government ($6,105,826)

Library Service $1,875,331

Fire And Rescue Service ($3,456,105)

Community Services $85,204,405

Public Works: Buildings And Fleet $1,537,290

City-Wide Engineering $87,809,385

Total City-wide Development Charge Reserves $166,864,480

APPENDIX I
TABLE 1

CITY OF VAUGHAN
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APPENDIX J
TABLE 1

CITY OF VAUGHAN
ESTIMATED NET OPERATING COST OF THE PROPOSED 

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM

Net Cost
(in 2018$) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

General Government - $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Library Services Costs from ATMP $0.0 $1,076.4 $1,489.9 $1,460.1 $2,374.3 $2,326.8 $3,639.5 $3,566.7 $4,477.7 $4,388.2

Fire and Rescue Services Costs from Fire Master Plan $1,150.0 $1,150.0 $1,150.0 $1,150.0 $1,150.0 $1,150.0 $3,450.0 $3,450.0 $5,750.0 $5,750.0

Community Services Costs from ATMP $1,154.9 $2,736.1 $4,414.0 $5,904.1 $10,534.9 $11,877.0 $14,392.3 $15,490.7 $20,315.6 $21,372.7

Public Works: Buildings and Fleet $20.00 per $1,000 of total $365.3 $370.73 $378.30 $389.55 $394.35 $512.27 $624.73 $874.10 $992.40 $1,386.62

infrastructure value

Subtotal General Services $2,670.2 $5,333.3 $7,432.2 $8,903.8 $14,453.6 $15,866.1 $22,106.5 $23,381.4 $31,535.7 $32,897.5

City-Wide Engineering 250.00$     per household $734.7 $1,401.31 $2,074.5 $2,626.9 $3,186.3 $3,759.9 $4,348.3 $4,954.9 $5,571.0 $6,294.2

TOTAL ESTIMATED OPERATING COSTS ($000) $3,404.8 $6,734.6 $9,506.7 $11,530.7 $17,639.9 $19,626.0 $26,454.8 $28,336.3 $37,106.7 $39,191.8

(in constant 2018 dollars)

Estimated Operating Costs ($000)
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CITY OF VAUGHAN
SUMMARY OF TAX SUPPORTED FUNDING REQUIREMENTS 

Net Capital Cost of 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 TOTAL
Development-Related Projects ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
 Total Net Cost (1) 15,271.3 11,493.8 1,275.0 1,397.0 810.0 910.0 836.8 810.0 10,607.0 785.0 44,195.8
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 8,397.5 9,096.4 1,003.1 1,243.6 715.3 737.8 739.4 715.3 7,399.8 692.8 30,741.1
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 6,873.8 2,397.3 271.9 153.4 94.7 172.2 97.4 94.7 3,207.2 92.2 13,454.8
   - Discount Portion (3) 1,486.9 1,010.7 111.5 138.2 79.5 82.0 82.2 79.5 822.2 77.0 3,969.5
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 4,984.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,984.1
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 402.8 1,386.6 160.4 15.2 15.2 90.2 15.2 15.2 2,385.0 15.2 4,501.1
   - For Post 2027 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
LIBRARY SERVICE
 Total Net Cost (1) 12,256.5 1,760.5 5,290.3 2,786.1 5,040.9 1,965.4 3,252.2 6,319.5 2,506.1 7,944.5 49,122.0
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 586.9 1,415.0 4,761.3 2,507.5 3,554.8 1,768.9 2,740.4 4,909.8 1,477.8 2,251.4 25,973.7
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 11,669.6 345.4 529.0 278.6 1,486.1 196.5 511.9 1,409.7 1,028.3 5,693.2 23,148.3
   - Discount Portion (3) 1,225.6 176.0 529.0 278.6 395.0 196.5 304.5 545.5 164.2 597.3 4,412.3
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 10,443.9 169.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10,613.3
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,091.1 0.0 207.4 864.1 864.1 1,972.0 4,998.8
   - For Post 2027 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,123.9 3,123.9
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE
 Total Net Cost (1) 15,006.8 0.0 108.0 1,842.8 10,834.0 0.0 7,765.0 3,894.0 7,765.0 0.0 47,215.5
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 9,511.3 0.0 108.0 1,842.8 6,415.3 0.0 7,765.0 3,894.0 1,003.0 0.0 30,539.2
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 5,495.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,418.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 6,762.0 0.0 16,676.3
   - Discount Portion (3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 5,187.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5,187.8
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 307.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,418.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,726.5
   - For Post 2027 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6,762.0 0.0 6,762.0
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 Total Net Cost (1) 74,005.8 36,506.3 83,927.6 40,209.3 62,427.2 33,399.7 39,842.7 56,951.2 20,101.6 63,283.6 510,654.9
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 42.8 890.1 54,198.8 35,585.4 56,184.5 30,059.7 35,858.4 30,381.2 0.0 0.0 243,200.7
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 73,963.1 35,616.2 29,728.8 4,623.9 6,242.7 3,340.0 3,984.3 26,570.0 20,101.6 63,283.6 267,454.2
   - Discount Portion (3) 7,349.5 3,382.6 8,392.8 3,953.9 6,242.7 3,340.0 3,984.3 5,695.1 2,010.2 6,328.4 50,679.4
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 66,102.8 29,553.6 21,336.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 116,992.4
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 510.7 2,680.0 0.0 670.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,860.7
   - For Post 2027 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20,874.9 18,091.5 56,955.2 95,921.6

Notes:  (1) For total development-related capital program see Appendix B - G

            (2) Share of capital program to be funded from development charges if calculated rates are fully implemented

            (3) Mandatory 10% reduction for applicable services

            (4) Portion of development-related capital program identified as available DC reserves (to be funded from present Development Charge reserve fund balances). 

            (5) Post 2027 development-related net capital costs may be eligible for development charges in future DC by-laws, but interim financing of this share may be required

APPENDIX J
TABLE 2 - PAGE 1
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CITY OF VAUGHAN
SUMMARY OF TAX SUPPORTED FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Net Capital Cost of 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 TOTAL
Development-Related Projects ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS AND FLEET
 Total Net Cost (1) 18,266.0 270.5 378.5 562.5 240.0 5,896.0 5,623.0 12,468.5 5,915.0 19,711.2 69,331.2
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 5,731.3 270.5 378.5 562.5 240.0 5,896.0 5,623.0 8,404.5 0.0 0.0 27,106.2
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 12,534.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,064.0 5,915.0 19,711.2 42,225.0
   - Discount Portion (3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 12,194.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12,194.8
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 339.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 339.9
   - For Post 2027 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,064.0 5,915.0 19,711.2 29,690.2
TOTAL GENERAL SERVICES
 Total Net Cost (1) 134,806.4 50,031.0 90,979.3 46,797.7 79,352.1 42,171.1 57,319.7 80,443.2 46,894.8 91,724.3 720,519.6
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 24,269.8 11,672.1 60,449.6 41,741.7 67,109.9 38,462.4 52,726.2 48,304.8 9,880.6 2,944.1 357,561.0
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 110,536.7 38,359.0 30,529.7 5,055.9 12,242.2 3,708.7 4,593.5 32,138.4 37,014.2 88,780.2 362,958.5
   - Discount Portion (3) 10,062.0 4,569.4 9,033.2 4,370.7 6,717.2 3,618.5 4,370.9 6,320.1 2,996.6 7,002.6 59,061.2
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 98,913.5 29,722.9 21,336.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 149,972.5
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 1,561.2 4,066.6 160.4 685.2 5,525.0 90.2 222.6 879.3 3,249.1 1,987.3 18,427.0
   - For Post 2027 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 24,938.9 30,768.5 79,790.3 135,497.8

City-Wide Engineering 2018-2031
 Total Net Cost (1) 2,091,288.3
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 1,336,978.3
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 754,310.0
   - Discount Portion (3) 0.0
   - Replacement/BTE 0.0
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 87,809.4
   - For Post 2031 Development (6) 666,500.6

Notes:  (1) For total development-related capital program see Appendix B-G

            (2) Share of capital program to be funded from development charges if calculated rates are fully implemented

            (3) Mandatory 10% reduction for applicable services

            (4) Portion of development-related capital program identified as available DC reserves (to be funded from present Development Charge reserve fund balances). 

            (5) Post 2027 development-related net capital costs may be eligible for development charges in future DC by-laws, but interim financing of this share may be required

           (6) Post 2031 development related net capital costs may be eligible for development charges in future DC by-laws, but interim financing of this share may be required

APPENDIX J
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APPENDIX K 

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
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APPENDIX K 

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  

The Development Charges Act now requires that municipalities complete an Asset 
Management Plan before passing a development charges by-law. A key function of the 
Asset Management Plan is to demonstrate that all assets proposed to be funded under 
the development charges by-law are financially sustainable over their full life-cycle.   

Asset Types 

A summary of the future municipal-owned assets and estimated useful life assumptions 
for eligible DC services considered as part of the study are outlined in Table 1 and 
Table 2. Although all capital assets considered in the study have been identified, not 
all assets necessitate future replacement or ongoing maintenance activities. The 
exception and the justification is as follows:  

 Some of the works identified may represent one-time expenditures and may be 
temporary in nature. Therefore, the assets would not be required to be replaced 
and no ongoing operation and maintenance costs exist.  Such assets are 
identified as “not a long-term asset” in the table. 
 

 Some projects do not relate to the emplacement of a tangible capital asset– 
some examples include the acquisition of land or the undertaking of 
development-related studies. These projects/costs do not necessarily require 
future replacement or ongoing maintenance.  Such projects are identified as 
“not infrastructure” in the table. 

It should be noted that the capital cost estimates prepared for each of the projects 
identified in this section include grouped costs of various individual elements, which, 
as a stand-alone item, may have its own useful life (ex. New buildings include: HVAC, 
structural elements, roof, etc.).  Accordingly, the average useful life assumptions noted 
below are applicable to all project components. 
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Table 1
Summary of City-wide Municipal Assets for General Services  

Service and Amenities  Estimated Useful Life 
Library 

 Land Acquisition 
 Studies and Design  
 Buildings 
 Resources, Furniture/equipment, Communications 

 
Not Infrastructure 
Not Infrastructure 
50 Years 
7 Years  
 

Fire and Protection  
 Recovery of Negative Reserve Fund 
 Land Acquisition 
 Buildings 
 Fire Equipment 
 Fire Engine 
 Prevention Vehicles 

 
Not a Long-Term Asset  
Not Infrastructure  
50 Years 
10 Years 
15 Years 
12 Years 
 

Community Services  
 Land Acquisition 
 Buildings 
 Furniture and Equipment 
 Park Facilities 
 Non-Road Vehicles and Equipment 

 
Not Infrastructure  
50 Years 
7 Years 
15 - 20 Years 
7 – 15 Years 
 

Public Works: Buildings and Fleet 
 Land Acquisition 
 Facilities 
 Road Vehicles and Equipment 

 
Not Infrastructure  
50 Years 
7 – 15 Years 
 

General Government 
 Recovery of Negative DC Reserve Fund 
 All studies 

 
Not a Long-Term Asset  
Not infrastructure 
 

 

Table 2
Summary of City-wide Municipal Assets for Engineered Services 

Capital Project Description Estimated Useful Life 
City-Wide Engineering 

 Traffic control and signalization, road 
infrastructure, rail grade separations, 
streetscaping, sidewalk, streetligting, watermains 

Assets in this category have 
a 20-60 year useful life 

 

Annual Provision 

When assets require rehabilitation or are due for replacement, the source of funds is 
limited to reserves or contributions from operating. Capital expenditures to carry out 
the rehabilitation and replacement of aging infrastructure are not development-related 
and are therefore not eligible for funding through development charge revenues or 
other developer contributions.  
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Based on the information obtained from City staff regarding useful life assumptions 
and the capital cost of acquiring and/or emplacing each asset, a provision for 
infrastructure replacement has been calculated for both the general and engineered 
services. Provisions for infrastructure replacement are initially calculated for each asset 
based on their useful life and the anticipated cost of replacement. The aggregate of all 
individual provisions form the required annual capital provision. In calculating the 
annual provisions, a number of assumptions are made to account for inflation (2.0 per 
cent) and interest (3.5 per cent).  

Consistent with the requirements of the Development Charge Act, assets that are 
proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law have been included in 
the analysis. As a result, the total calculated annual provision for development charge 
related infrastructure has been netted down to consider the replacement of existing 
infrastructure or benefit-to-existing development. For reference, the annual 
replacement provisions associated with the non-development charge funded portion 
include costs related to benefit-to-existing development, post-period benefit as well as 
a portion of the statutory ten percent discount that relates to those DC costs that will 
be considered for recovery in subsequent by-laws has also been calculated.   

Tables 3 and 4 provides the calculated annual asset management contribution for 
2018-2028 and 2018-2032 for both the gross capital expenditures and the share related 
to the 2018-2027 and 2018-2031 DC recoverable portion.  The year 2028 and 2032 
have been included to calculate the annual contribution for the 2018-2027 and 2018-
2031 periods as the expenditures in 2027 and 2031 will not trigger asset management 
contributions until 2028 and 2032, respectively. As shown in Table 3, by 2028, the 
City will need to fund an additional $10.2 million per annum in order to properly fund 
the full life-cycle costs of the new assets related to the general services supported under 
the development charges by-law.  

Table 4 provides a separate analysis of the annual provisions required for the City-wide 
engineered services capital program as the program extends to 2031. As shown in 
Table 4, the annual provision in 2032 amounts to $22.9 million. In addition to the 
City-wide engineering infrastructure, annual provisions related to the City’s rate 
related assets covered by the Area-Specific Development Charges amount to $1.3 
million.  
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Financial Sustainability of the Program  

Future Revenue Growth  

The calculated annual funding provision should be considered within the context of 
the City’s projected growth. Over the next ten years (to 2027) the City is projected to 
increase by approximately 25,200 households, which represents a 26 per cent increase 
over the existing base. In addition, the City will also add nearly 42,200 new employees 
that will result in approximately 2.8 million square metres of additional non-residential 
building space.  

By 2031, there will be an increase of nearly 37,900 new dwelling units and 3.6 million 
square metres of non-residential building space. This growth will have the effect of 
increasing the overall assessment base and additional user fee and charges revenues to 
offset the capital asset provisions required to replace the infrastructure proposed to be 
funded under the development charges by-law. The collection of these funds is 
intended to be allocated to the City’s reserves for the future replacement of these assets.  

 

 

 

2018-2027
Capital Program 

Service 
 DC Funded        
(In Period) Non-DC Funded

DC 
Related Non-DC Related 

Library Services 40,652,000$          8,470,000$           1,515,000$           481,000$              
Fire and Rescue Services 35,727,000$          11,489,000$        488,000$              326,000$              
Community Services 400,215,000$       110,440,000$      7,204,000$           1,652,000$           
Public Works: Buildings and Fleet 39,301,000$          30,030,000$        949,000$              783,000$              

General Services Sub-total 515,895,000$       160,429,000$     10,156,000$        3,242,000$          

* Non-DC funding includes projects that are replacement shares, post-period shares and associated 10% discount etc.

2018-2031
Capital Program 

Service 
 DC Funded        
(In Period) Non-DC Funded

DC 
Related Non-DC Related 

City-Wide Engineering* 1,424,800,000$    666,501,000$      22,893,466$        15,265,068$        

Total 2032 Provision 22,893,466$        15,265,068$        

ASDC Assets 1,283,777$          -$                      

* Calculated Annual Provision has been adjusted to remove land acquisition costs

Calculated AMP Annual Provision by 
2028

Table 4
Calculated Annual Provision by 2031 Engineered Services

Calculated AMP Annual Provision by 
2031

Table 3
Calculated Annual Provision by 2028 General Services
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Annual Budgetary Reviews  

In order to maintain, protect and manage the City’s infrastructure and assets, staff 
monitor current levels of service and life cycle trends. These assessments are used to 
schedule appropriate activities, such as the pavement management program, bridge 
rehabilitation, road reconstruction, equipment/vehicle replacement and drainage 
improvement. Ongoing maintenance and repairs to community facilities will ensure 
that they continue to meet the needs of a growing population into the future. 

Overall, the City will continue to invest, renew and manage infrastructure and assets 
by implementing an asset management program that is crucial to forecasting capital 
budgetary needs, both in the short term and long term. This will help to improve 
financial sustainability to maximize benefits, reduce risk and provide satisfactory levels 
of service to the community user in an environmentally and ecologically responsible 
manner.  

The Program is Deemed Financially Sustainable 

The calculated annual provisions identified in Tables 3 and 4 are considered to be 
financially sustainable as it is expected that the increased capital asset management 
requirements can be absorbed by the tax and user base over the long-term. Importantly, 
the City’s annual operating budget review will allow staff to continue to monitor and 
implement mitigating measures should the program become less sustainable.   
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APPENDIX L 

DRAFT DC BY-LAWS  

(AVAILABLE UNDER SEPARATE COVER) 
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